
Livermore

Pleasanton

William Mendenhall

Vineyard Alt

Sunset

Rancho Las Positas

Marylin Avenue STEAM Academy

Livermore Valley Joint USD

Livermore

Livermore Adult Ed

Leo R. Croce

Lawrence

Junction Avenue

Joe Michell

Jackson Avenue

Granada

Emma C. Smith

East Avenue
Del Valle Continuation

Christensen

Arroyo Seco

Altamont Creek

4

5

31

2
580

580

580

K
i tty

 H
a
w

k
 R

d

Airway Blvd

Scenic Ave

N
 L

iv
e
rm

o
re

 A
v
e

Concannon Blvd

Val
le

ci
to

s 
Rd

East Ave

College Ave

E
l  

C
m

t

1st St

H
o

lm
e
s 

S
t

Alden Ln

Stanley Blvd

C
o
ll
ie

r 
C

a
n

y
o
n

 R
d

Patterson Pass Rd

Las Posita
s Rd

Portola Ave

Livermore School District
2024 Districting

National Demographics Corporation, November 11, 2024

Tan

©2021 CALIPER



Tan
District 1

Total Pop 18,323

Deviation from ideal 152

% Deviation 0.84%

% Hisp 27.2%

% NH White 49%

% NH Black 2%

% Asian-American 18%

Total 12,018

% Hisp 24%

% NH White 58%

% NH Black 2%

% Asian/Pac.Isl. 14%

Total 11,123

% Latino est. 18%

% Spanish-Surnamed 16%

% Asian-Surnamed 7%

% Filipino-Surnamed 2%

% NH White est. 69%

% NH Black 3%

Total 6,251

% Latino est. 13%

% Spanish-Surnamed 12%

% Asian-Surnamed 6%

% Filipino-Surnamed 2%

% NH White est. 75%

% NH Black 3%

Total 9,684

% Latino est. 16%

% Spanish-Surnamed 15%

% Asian-Surnamed 6%

% Filipino-Surnamed 2%

% NH White est. 72%

% NH Black est. 4%

ACS Pop. Est. Total 18,181

age0-19 26%

age20-60 57%

age60plus 18%

immigrants 20%

naturalized 41%

english 72%

spanish 16%

asian-lang 7%

other lang 5%

Language Fluency Speaks Eng. "Less than Very Well" 13%

hs-grad 47%

bachelor 29%

graduatedegree 16%

Child in Household child-under18 35%

Pct of Pop. Age 16+ employed 70%

income 0-25k 6%

income 25-50k 8%

income 50-75k 10%

income 75-200k 44%

income 200k-plus 31%

single family 87%

multi-family 13%

rented 28%

owned 72%

Total population data from the 2010 Decennial Census.

Surname-based Voter Registration and Turnout data from the California Statewide Database.

Latino voter registration and turnout data are Spanish-surname counts adjusted using Census Population Department undercount estimates. NH White and NH Black
registration and turnout counts estimated by NDC. Citizen Voting Age Pop., Age, Immigration, and other demographics from the 2018-2022 American Community Survey and
2017-2021 Special Tabulation 5-year data.

2

18,144

-27

-0.15%

25%

51%

3%

18%

11,887

22%

54%

4%

17%

11,212

16%

14%

8%

2%

68%

5%

6,397

13%

11%

7%

2%

73%

6%

9,339

15%

14%

6%

2%

74%

3%

18,335

24%

55%

20%

21%

44%

67%

17%

10%

6%

13%

52%

26%

13%

32%

66%

9%

10%

13%

44%

24%

75%

25%

35%

65%

3

18,238

67

0.37%

21%

53%

3%

18%

12,300

17%

63%

2%

18%

11,254

14%

13%

7%

2%

73%

2%

6,961

12%

10%

6%

1%

78%

2%

10,083

13%

12%

6%

2%

74%

3%

18,379

27%

55%

18%

19%

55%

73%

10%

10%

7%

8%

45%

30%

22%

42%

70%

3%

7%

6%

44%

40%

84%

16%

22%

78%

4

18,168

-3

-0.02%

16%

60%

2%

18%

12,546

13%

72%

2%

12%

12,225

11%

10%

9%

2%

76%

2%

7,830

9%

8%

7%

2%

80%

2%

10,898

10%

9%

7%

2%

80%

1%

17,465

23%

53%

24%

17%

54%

81%

5%

5%

9%

4%

42%

35%

20%

34%

63%

5%

7%

6%

39%

44%

89%

11%

18%

82%

5

17,981

-190

-1.05%

18%

63%

2%

13%

12,742

10%

76%

3%

11%

12,171

13%

11%

5%

2%

77%

3%

7,938

10%

9%

4%

1%

81%

3%

10,862

11%

10%

5%

1%

80%

2%

17,954

24%

53%

23%

17%

50%

82%

5%

6%

7%

5%

40%

34%

22%

36%

65%

8%

5%

7%

36%

44%

82%

18%

29%

71%

Total

90,854

342

1.88%

21%

55%

2%

17%

61,492

17%

65%

3%

14%

57,985

14%

13%

7%

2%

73%

3%

35,376

11%

10%

6%

2%

78%

3%

50,866

13%

12%

6%

2%

76%

2%

90,314

25%

55%

21%

19%

48%

75%

11%

7%

7%

9%

45%

31%

19%

36%

67%

6%

7%

9%

41%

36%

83%

17%

27%

73%

11/10/2024 17:10 Page 1 of 1

Total Pop

Citizen Voting Age Pop

Voter Registration
(Nov 2022)

Voter Turnout
(Nov 2022)

Voter Turnout
(Nov 2020)

Age

Immigration

Language spoken at home

Education
(among those age 25+)

Household Income

Housing Stats


