

		Tan					
District		1	2	3	4	5	Total
	Total Pop	18,323	18,144	18,238	18,168	17,981	90,854
	Deviation from ideal	152	-27	67	-3	-190	342
	% Deviation	0.84%	-0.15%	0.37%	-0.02%	-1.05%	1.88%
Total Pop	% Hisp	27.2%	25%	21%	16%	18%	21%
	% NH White	49%	51%	53%	60%	63%	55%
	% NH Black	2%	3%	3%	2%	2%	2%
	% Asian-American	18%	18%	18%	18%	13%	17%
	Total	12,018	11,887	12,300	12,546	12,742	61,492
	% Hisp	24%	22%	17%	13%	10%	17%
Citizen Voting Age Pop	% NH White	58%	54%	63%	72%	76%	65%
	% NH Black	2%	4%	2%	2%	3%	3%
	% Asian/Pac.Isl.	14%	17%	18%	12%	11%	14%
Voter Registration (Nov 2022)	Total	11,123	11,212	11,254	12,225	12,171	57,985
	% Latino est.	18%	16%	14%	11%	13%	14%
	% Spanish-Surnamed	16%	14%	13%	10%	11%	13%
	% Asian-Surnamed	7%	8%	7%	9%	5%	7%
	% Filipino-Surnamed	2%	2%	2%	2%	2%	2%
	% NH White est.	69%	68%	73%	76%	77%	73%
	% NH Black	3%	5%	2%	2%	3%	3%
	Total	6,251	6,397	6,961	7,830	7,938	35,376
	% Latino est.	13%	13%	12%	9%	10%	11%
	% Spanish-Surnamed	12%	11%	10%	8%	9%	10%
Voter Turnout	% Asian-Surnamed	6%	7%	6%	7%	4%	6%
(Nov 2022)	% Filipino-Surnamed	2%	2%	1%	2%	1%	2%
	% NH White est.	75%	73%	78%	80%	81%	78%
	% NH Black	3%	6%	2%	2%	3%	3%
	Total	9,684	9,339	10,083	10,898	10,862	50,866
Voter Turnout (Nov 2020)	% Latino est.	16%	15%	13%	10%	11%	13%
	% Spanish-Surnamed	15%	14%	12%	9%	10%	12%
	% Asian-Surnamed	6%	6%	6%	7%	5%	6%
	% Filipino-Surnamed	2%	2%	2%	2%	1%	2%
	% NH White est.	72%	74%	74%	80%	80%	76%
	% NH Black est.	4%	3%	3%	1%	2%	2%
		.,,		0,0		2.0	-/-
ACS Pon Est		18 181	18 335	18 370	17.465	17 95/	90 31/
ACS Pop. Est.	Total	18,181	18,335	18,379 27%	17,465 23%	17,954 24%	90,314
·	Total age0-19	26%	24%	27%	23%	24%	25%
ACS Pop. Est.	Total age0-19 age20-60	26% 57%	24% 55%	27% 55%	23%	24% 53%	25% 55%
·	Total age0-19 age20-60 age60plus	26% 57% 18%	24% 55% 20%	27% 55% 18%	23% 53% 24%	24% 53% 23%	25% 55% 21%
·	Total age0-19 age20-60 age60plus immigrants	26% 57% 18% 20%	24% 55% 20% 21%	27% 55% 18% 19%	23% 53% 24% 17%	24% 53% 23% 17%	25% 55% 21% 19%
Age	Total age0-19 age20-60 age60plus immigrants naturalized	26% 57% 18% 20% 41%	24% 55% 20% 21% 44%	27% 55% 18% 19% 55%	23% 53% 24% 17% 54%	24% 53% 23% 17% 50%	25% 55% 21% 19% 48%
Age	Total age0-19 age20-60 age60plus immigrants naturalized english	26% 57% 18% 20% 41% 72%	24% 55% 20% 21% 44% 67%	27% 55% 18% 19% 55% 73%	23% 53% 24% 17% 54% 81%	24% 53% 23% 17% 50% 82%	25% 55% 21% 19% 48% 75%
Age	Total age0-19 age20-60 age60plus immigrants naturalized english spanish	26% 57% 18% 20% 41% 72% 16%	24% 55% 20% 21% 44% 67% 17%	27% 55% 18% 19% 55% 73% 10%	23% 53% 24% 17% 54% 81%	24% 53% 23% 17% 50% 82% 5%	25% 55% 21% 19% 48% 75% 11%
Age Immigration	Total age0-19 age20-60 age60plus immigrants naturalized english spanish asian-lang	26% 57% 18% 20% 41% 72% 16% 7%	24% 55% 20% 21% 44% 67% 17%	27% 55% 18% 19% 55% 73% 10%	23% 53% 24% 17% 54% 81% 5%	24% 53% 23% 17% 50% 82% 5% 6%	25% 55% 21% 19% 48% 75% 11%
Age Immigration Language spoken at home	Total age0-19 age20-60 age60plus immigrants naturalized english spanish asian-lang other lang	26% 57% 18% 20% 41% 72% 16% 7%	24% 55% 20% 21% 44% 67% 17% 10%	27% 55% 18% 19% 55% 73% 10% 10%	23% 53% 24% 17% 54% 81% 5% 5% 9%	24% 53% 23% 17% 50% 82% 5% 6% 7%	25% 55% 21% 19% 48% 75% 11% 7%
Age Immigration	Total age0-19 age20-60 age60plus immigrants naturalized english spanish asian-lang other lang Speaks Eng. "Less than Very Well"	26% 57% 18% 20% 41% 72% 16% 7% 5% 13%	24% 55% 20% 21% 44% 67% 17% 10% 6%	27% 55% 18% 19% 55% 73% 10% 10% 7% 8%	23% 53% 24% 17% 54% 81% 5% 5% 9% 4%	24% 53% 23% 17% 50% 82% 5% 6% 7% 5%	25% 55% 21% 19% 48% 75% 11% 7% 9%
Age Immigration Language spoken at home	Total age0-19 age20-60 age60plus immigrants naturalized english spanish asian-lang other lang Speaks Eng. "Less than Very Well"	26% 57% 18% 20% 41% 72% 16% 7% 5% 13%	24% 55% 20% 21% 44% 67% 17% 6% 13% 52%	27% 55% 18% 19% 55% 73% 10% 7% 8% 45%	23% 53% 24% 17% 54% 81% 5% 5% 9% 4% 42%	24% 53% 23% 17% 50% 82% 5% 6% 7% 5% 40%	25% 55% 21% 19% 48% 75% 111% 7% 9% 45%
Age Immigration Language spoken at home Language Fluency	Total age0-19 age20-60 age60plus immigrants naturalized english spanish asian-lang other lang Speaks Eng. "Less than Very Well" hs-grad bachelor	26% 57% 18% 20% 41% 72% 16% 7% 5% 13% 47% 29%	24% 55% 20% 21% 44% 67% 17% 10% 6% 13% 52% 26%	27% 55% 18% 19% 55% 73% 10% 10% 45% 30%	23% 53% 24% 17% 54% 81% 5% 5% 9% 4% 42% 35%	24% 53% 23% 17% 50% 82% 5% 6% 7% 6% 40% 34%	25% 55% 21% 19% 48% 75% 11% 7% 9% 45% 31%
Age Immigration Language spoken at home Language Fluency Education (among those age 25+)	Total age0-19 age20-60 age60plus immigrants naturalized english spanish asian-lang other lang Speaks Eng. "Less than Very Well" hs-grad bachelor graduatedegree	26% 57% 18% 20% 41% 72% 16% 7% 5% 13% 47% 29%	24% 55% 20% 21% 44% 67% 17% 10% 6% 13% 52% 26% 13%	27% 55% 18% 19% 55% 73% 10% 10% 45% 30% 22%	23% 53% 24% 17% 54% 81% 5% 5% 9% 4% 42% 35% 20%	24% 53% 23% 17% 50% 82% 5% 6% 7% 5% 40% 34% 22%	25% 55% 21% 19% 48% 75% 11% 7% 9% 45% 31% 19%
Age Immigration Language spoken at home Language Fluency Education (among those age 25+) Child in Household	Total age0-19 age20-60 age60plus immigrants naturalized english spanish asian-lang other lang Speaks Eng. "Less than Very Well" hs-grad bachelor graduatedegree child-under18	26% 57% 18% 20% 41% 72% 16% 7% 5% 13% 47% 29% 16% 35%	24% 55% 20% 21% 44% 67% 17% 10% 6% 13% 52% 26% 13% 32%	27% 55% 18% 19% 55% 73% 10% 10% 45% 30% 22% 42%	23% 53% 24% 17% 54% 81% 5% 5% 9% 4% 42% 35% 20% 34%	24% 53% 23% 17% 50% 82% 5% 6% 7% 5% 40% 34% 22% 36%	25% 55% 21% 19% 48% 75% 11% 7% 9% 45% 31% 19% 36%
Age Immigration Language spoken at home Language Fluency Education (among those age 25+)	Total age0-19 age20-60 age60plus immigrants naturalized english spanish asian-lang other lang Speaks Eng. "Less than Very Well" hs-grad bachelor graduatedegree child-under18 employed	26% 57% 18% 20% 41% 72% 16% 7% 5% 13% 47% 29% 16% 35% 70%	24% 55% 20% 21% 44% 67% 17% 10% 6% 13% 52% 26% 13% 32% 66%	27% 55% 18% 19% 55% 73% 10% 10% 45% 30% 22% 42% 70%	23% 53% 24% 17% 54% 81% 5% 5% 9% 4% 42% 35% 20% 34% 63%	24% 53% 23% 17% 50% 82% 5% 6% 7% 5% 40% 34% 22% 36% 65%	25% 55% 21% 19% 48% 75% 11% 7% 9% 45% 31% 19% 36% 67%
Age Immigration Language spoken at home Language Fluency Education (among those age 25+) Child in Household	Total age0-19 age20-60 age60plus immigrants naturalized english spanish asian-lang other lang Speaks Eng. "Less than Very Well" hs-grad bachelor graduatedegree child-under18 employed income 0-25k	26% 57% 18% 20% 41% 72% 16% 7% 5% 13% 47% 29% 16% 35% 70% 6%	24% 55% 20% 21% 44% 67% 17% 10% 6% 13% 52% 26% 13% 32% 66% 9%	27% 55% 18% 19% 55% 73% 10% 10% 7% 8% 45% 30% 22% 42% 70% 3%	23% 53% 24% 17% 54% 81% 5% 5% 9% 4% 42% 35% 20% 34% 63% 5%	24% 53% 23% 17% 50% 82% 5% 6% 7% 5% 40% 34% 22% 36% 65% 8%	25% 55% 21% 19% 48% 75% 11% 7% 9% 45% 31% 19% 66%
Age Immigration Language spoken at home Language Fluency Education (among those age 25+) Child in Household Pct of Pop. Age 16+	Total age0-19 age20-60 age60plus immigrants naturalized english spanish asian-lang other lang Speaks Eng. "Less than Very Well" hs-grad bachelor graduatedegree child-under18 employed income 0-25k income 25-50k	26% 57% 18% 20% 41% 72% 16% 7% 59% 13% 47% 29% 16% 35% 70% 6% 8%	24% 55% 20% 21% 44% 67% 10% 6% 13% 52% 26% 13% 32% 66% 9% 10%	27% 55% 18% 19% 55% 73% 10% 10% 7% 8% 45% 30% 22% 42% 70% 3% 7%	23% 53% 244% 17% 54% 81% 5% 5% 9% 4% 42% 35% 20% 344% 63% 5% 7%	24% 53% 23% 17% 50% 82% 5% 6% 7% 5% 40% 34% 22% 36% 65% 8% 5%	25% 55% 21% 19% 48% 75% 11% 7% 9% 45% 31% 19% 36% 67% 6% 7%
Age Immigration Language spoken at home Language Fluency Education (among those age 25+) Child in Household	Total age0-19 age20-60 age60plus immigrants naturalized english spanish asian-lang other lang Speaks Eng. "Less than Very Well" hs-grad bachelor graduatedegree child-under18 employed income 0-25k income 25-50k income 50-75k	26% 57% 18% 20% 41% 72% 16% 7% 59 13% 47% 29% 16% 35% 70% 6% 8% 10%	24% 55% 20% 21% 444% 67% 10% 6% 13% 52% 26% 13% 32% 66% 9% 10% 13%	27% 55% 18% 19% 55% 73% 10% 10% 7% 8% 45% 30% 22% 42% 70% 3% 7% 6%	23% 53% 244% 17% 54% 81% 5% 5% 9% 4% 42% 35% 20% 34% 63% 5% 7% 6%	24% 53% 23% 17% 50% 82% 5% 6% 7% 5% 40% 34% 22% 36% 65% 8% 5%	25% 55% 21% 19% 48% 75% 11% 7% 9% 45% 31% 19% 36% 67% 6% 7% 9%
Age Immigration Language spoken at home Language Fluency Education (among those age 25+) Child in Household Pct of Pop. Age 16+	Total age0-19 age20-60 age60plus immigrants naturalized english spanish asian-lang other lang Speaks Eng. "Less than Very Well" hs-grad bachelor graduatedegree child-under18 employed income 0-25k income 25-50k income 50-75k income 75-200k	26% 57% 18% 20% 41% 72% 16% 7% 5% 13% 47% 29% 16% 35% 70% 6% 8% 10% 44%	24% 55% 20% 21% 444% 67% 17% 10% 6% 13% 52% 26% 13% 32% 66% 9% 10% 13% 44%	27% 55% 18% 19% 55% 73% 10% 10% 7% 8% 45% 30% 22% 42% 70% 3% 7% 6% 44%	23% 53% 24% 17% 54% 81% 5% 5% 9% 4% 42% 35% 20% 34% 63% 5% 6% 7% 6%	24% 53% 23% 17% 50% 82% 5% 6% 7% 5% 40% 34% 22% 36% 65% 8% 5% 7% 36%	25% 55% 21% 19% 48% 75% 111% 7% 7% 9% 45% 31% 199% 66% 67% 6% 7% 9% 41%
Age Immigration Language spoken at home Language Fluency Education (among those age 25+) Child in Household Pct of Pop. Age 16+	Total age0-19 age20-60 age60plus immigrants naturalized english spanish asian-lang other lang Speaks Eng. "Less than Very Well" hs-grad bachelor graduatedegree child-under18 employed income 0-25k income 25-50k income 50-75k income 75-200k income 200k-plus	26% 57% 18% 20% 41% 72% 16% 7% 5% 13% 47% 29% 16% 35% 70% 6% 8% 10% 44% 31%	24% 55% 20% 21% 44% 67% 17% 10% 6% 13% 52% 26% 13% 32% 66% 9% 10% 13% 44%	27% 55% 18% 19% 55% 73% 10% 10% 7% 8% 45% 30% 22% 42% 70% 3% 7% 6% 44% 40%	23% 53% 24% 17% 54% 81% 5% 5% 9% 4% 42% 35% 20% 34% 63% 5% 6% 39% 44%	24% 53% 23% 17% 50% 82% 5% 6% 7% 5% 40% 34% 22% 36% 65% 8% 5% 7% 36% 44%	25% 55% 21% 19% 48% 75% 111% 7% 9% 45% 31% 19% 36% 67% 6% 7%
Age Immigration Language spoken at home Language Fluency Education (among those age 25+) Child in Household Pct of Pop. Age 16+	Total age0-19 age20-60 age60plus immigrants naturalized english spanish asian-lang other lang Speaks Eng. "Less than Very Well" hs-grad bachelor graduatedegree child-under18 employed income 0-25k income 25-50k income 75-200k income 200k-plus single family	26% 57% 18% 20% 41% 72% 16% 7% 5% 13% 47% 29% 16% 35% 70% 6% 8% 10% 44% 31% 87%	24% 55% 20% 21% 44% 67% 17% 10% 6% 13% 52% 26% 13% 32% 66% 9% 10% 13% 44% 75%	27% 55% 18% 19% 55% 73% 10% 10% 7% 8% 45% 30% 22% 42% 70% 3% 7% 6% 44% 40% 84%	23% 53% 24% 17% 54% 81% 5% 5% 9% 4% 42% 35% 20% 34% 63% 5% 6% 39% 44% 89%	24% 53% 23% 17% 50% 82% 5% 6% 7% 55% 40% 34% 65% 8% 65% 8% 40% 36% 65% 8% 5% 7% 36% 44%	25% 55% 21% 19% 48% 75% 111% 7% 9% 45% 31% 19% 36% 67% 6% 7% 9% 41% 36% 83%
Age Immigration Language spoken at home Language Fluency Education (among those age 25+) Child in Household Pct of Pop. Age 16+	Total age0-19 age20-60 age60plus immigrants naturalized english spanish asian-lang other lang Speaks Eng. "Less than Very Well" hs-grad bachelor graduatedegree child-under18 employed income 0-25k income 25-50k income 50-75k income 75-200k income 200k-plus single family multi-family	26% 57% 18% 20% 41% 72% 16% 7% 5% 13% 47% 29% 16% 35% 70% 6% 8% 10% 44% 31% 87% 13%	24% 55% 20% 21% 444% 67% 10% 6% 13% 52% 26% 13% 32% 66% 9% 10% 13% 44% 24% 75% 25%	27% 55% 18% 19% 55% 73% 10% 10% 7% 8% 45% 30% 22% 42% 70% 3% 7% 6% 44% 40% 84%	23% 53% 24% 17% 54% 81% 5% 5% 9% 4% 42% 35% 20% 34% 63% 5% 6% 39% 44% 89% 11%	24% 53% 23% 17% 50% 82% 5% 6% 7% 55% 40% 34% 65% 8% 65% 8% 44% 82% 18%	25% 55% 21% 19% 48% 75% 11% 7% 9% 45% 31% 199% 36% 67% 6% 7% 9% 41% 36% 83% 17%
Age Immigration Language spoken at home Language Fluency Education (among those age 25+) Child in Household Pct of Pop. Age 16+ Household Income	Total age0-19 age20-60 age60plus immigrants naturalized english spanish asian-lang other lang Speaks Eng. "Less than Very Well" hs-grad bachelor graduatedegree child-under18 employed income 0-25k income 25-50k income 75-200k income 200k-plus single family	26% 57% 18% 20% 41% 72% 16% 7% 5% 13% 47% 29% 16% 35% 70% 6% 8% 10% 44% 31% 87%	24% 55% 20% 21% 44% 67% 17% 10% 6% 13% 52% 26% 13% 32% 66% 9% 10% 13% 44% 75%	27% 55% 18% 19% 55% 73% 10% 10% 7% 8% 45% 30% 22% 42% 70% 3% 7% 6% 44% 40% 84%	23% 53% 24% 17% 54% 81% 5% 5% 9% 4% 42% 35% 20% 34% 63% 5% 6% 39% 44% 89%	24% 53% 23% 17% 50% 82% 5% 6% 7% 55% 40% 34% 65% 8% 65% 8% 40% 36% 65% 8% 5% 7% 36% 44%	25% 55% 21% 19% 48% 75% 11% 7% 9% 45% 31% 19% 36% 67% 6% 7% 9% 41% 36% 83%

Total population data from the 2010 Decennial Census.

Sumame-based Voter Registration and Turnout data from the California Statewide Database.

Latino voter registration and turnout data are Spanish-surname counts adjusted using Census Population Department undercount estimates. NH White and NH Black registration and turnout counts estimated by NDC. Citizen Voting Age Pop., Age, Immigration, and other demographics from the 2018-2022 American Community Survey and 2017-2021 Special Tabulation 5-year data.

